MONTHLY MEETING MINUTES

June 13, 2024

The La Plume Township Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date and was called to order by Chair
Lisa Huffsmith. Also present were Supervisor Gerald Henry, Supervisor Jeremy Wohlken, Engineer John Seamans, and
Visitor Joanne Kingel. The minutes of the previous meeting were approved in a motion made by Gerry Henry, seconded

by Lisa Huffsmith.

The following Treasurer’s Report was reviewed and will be filed.

General Fund Account Balance

State Fund Account
Cemetery Fund Account

PLGIT Plus Savings Account

$115,342.39

10,877.47
1,584.78
734.01
143.97
6,331.07
$19,722.33
($9,404.12)
$23,852.91
$527.98

$2,371.82

Including Interest of $51.03
Earned Income Tax (Berkheimer)
Cable Franchise Payment
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes
State Police Fines

Real Estate Taxes

Total Receipts

Total Disbursements

including interest of $94.63
including interest of $0.0

including interest of $.22

The following bills were approved, motion by Gerald Henry, seconded by Jeremy Wohlken.

Bills — General Fund

Vendor

Berkheimer Assoc

Comcast Business Service Sales Support
Cohen Law Group

John K. Seamans

LACATO

NEIC

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES - Building Elec.

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES - Street Lights
Stone House

Prestige Disposal

Quarterly Payroll

Total

Roadmasters Report

Amount
177.86
233.56

1,413.33
187.50
50.00
135.00
59.40

164.19
1,292.00
4,450.00
1,241.28

$9,404.12

Roadmaster Bruce Van Fleet was not present at the meeting.

Description
EIT Collection Commission

Internet

Cable Franchise Renegotiation
Engineering Services
Membership

Zoning Services

Building Electric

Streetlights
Monthly Treasurer Services
Bulk Trash
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Engineer’s Report

Engineer, John Seamans gave a report to the board with the findings of a shoulder material study he conducted
throughout the township. Approximately 170 tons of 2A aggregate material and 53 tons of rip rap will be needed to
properly repair the shoulders of Maple Road, North Turnpike, North Overbrook and College Roads.

Zoning Officer’s Report

Zoning officer Anthony Mengoni provided the supervisors with a report of his activity over the last month in advance of
the meeting. The Simmons property is complying with the nuisance junk violation issued. He also responded to a Solar
ordinance inquiry received.

Unfinished Business

Supervisor Gerry Henry attended a meeting for the Factoryville Ambulance Authority. He reported that the authority is
still in the planning stages but requested the township approve an order of inclusion which would give the authority the
right to bill residents for their services.

New Business

Brush clearing is planned in the township as soon as the contractor is able to schedule.
Adjourn Meeting

Motion to adjourn was made by Jeremy Wohlken and seconded by Gerry Henry.
Respectfully Submitted,

Melissa Scott

La Plume Township Secretary



