La Plume Township Monthly meeting minutes

June 13, 2024

The La Plume Township Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date and was called to order by Chair Lisa Huffsmith. Also present were Supervisor Gerald Henry, Supervisor Jeremy Wohlken, Engineer John Seamans, and Visitor Joanne Kingel. The minutes of the previous meeting were approved in a motion made by Gerry Henry, seconded by Lisa Huffsmith.

The following Treasurer's Report was reviewed and will be filed.

General Fund Account Balance	<u>\$115,342.39</u>	Including Interest of \$51.03
	10,877.47	Earned Income Tax (Berkheimer)
	1,584.78	Cable Franchise Payment
	734.01	Delinquent Real Estate Taxes
	143.97	State Police Fines
	6,331.07	Real Estate Taxes
	\$19,722.33	Total Receipts
	(\$9,404.12)	Total Disbursements
State Fund Account	<u>\$23,852.91</u>	including interest of <u>\$94.63</u>
Cemetery Fund Account	<u>\$ 527.98</u>	including interest of <u>\$0.0</u>
PLGIT Plus Savings Account	<u>\$ 2,371.82</u>	including interest of <u>\$.22</u>

The following bills were approved, motion by Gerald Henry, seconded by Jeremy Wohlken.

Bills – General Fund

Vendor	Amount	Description
Berkheimer Assoc	177.86	EIT Collection Commission
Comcast Business Service Sales Support	233.56	Internet
Cohen Law Group	1,413.33	Cable Franchise Renegotiation
John K. Seamans	187.50	Engineering Services
LACATO	50.00	Membership
NEIC	135.00	Zoning Services
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES - Building Elec.	59.40	Building Electric
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES - Street Lights	164.19	Streetlights
Stone House	1,292.00	Monthly Treasurer Services
Prestige Disposal	4,450.00	Bulk Trash
Quarterly Payroll	1,241.28	
Total	\$9,404.12	

Roadmasters Report

Roadmaster Bruce Van Fleet was not present at the meeting.

La Plume Township MONTHLY MEETING MINUTES

June 13, 2024

Engineer's Report

Engineer, John Seamans gave a report to the board with the findings of a shoulder material study he conducted throughout the township. Approximately 170 tons of 2A aggregate material and 53 tons of rip rap will be needed to properly repair the shoulders of Maple Road, North Turnpike, North Overbrook and College Roads.

Zoning Officer's Report

Zoning officer Anthony Mengoni provided the supervisors with a report of his activity over the last month in advance of the meeting. The Simmons property is complying with the nuisance junk violation issued. He also responded to a Solar ordinance inquiry received.

Unfinished Business

Supervisor Gerry Henry attended a meeting for the Factoryville Ambulance Authority. He reported that the authority is still in the planning stages but requested the township approve an order of inclusion which would give the authority the right to bill residents for their services.

New Business

Brush clearing is planned in the township as soon as the contractor is able to schedule.

Adjourn Meeting

Motion to adjourn was made by Jeremy Wohlken and seconded by Gerry Henry.

Respectfully Submitted,

Melissa Scott

La Plume Township Secretary